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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Balance as of December 31, 2013

Assets

Fixed Assets

Tangible Fixed Assets
Other non current assets

Current Assets

Accounts Receivable
Other receivables, prepayments and
accrued income

Cash and cash equivalents

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Continuity reserve
Restricted reserves
Other reserves

Short-term debts
Accounts payable

Taxes and social insurance premiums

ref

2.1

2.2
2.3

24

2.5
25
2.5

26

Other debts, accruals and deferred income 2.7

31-12-13
EUR

12.968

67.327

1.092

142.980
100.000

65.478

72.823
8.542

91.541

31-12-12
EUR EUR
3.550
12.968
41.737
2.568
68.419
399.977
481.364
71.490
20.000
48.706
308.458
10.752
7.402
121.270
172.906

481.364

EUR

3.550

44.305

231.765

_279.620

140.196

139.424

__279.620



Statement of revenues and expenses for the year 2013

2013
ref EUR
Revenues 1.028.041
Project costs -504.599
523.442
Personnel costs 3.1 311.931
Depreciation 3.2 2.400
Other operational expenses 3.3 42.924
Total expenses 357.255
Operating result 166.187
Finance result 2.075
Surplus for the year 168.262

The surplus for the year 2013 is added to the following reserves:

2013
EUR

- Continuity reserve 71.490
- Restricted reserves 80.000

- Other reserves 16.772

168.262

2012
EUR

643.683

-284.492

359.191

213.362
3.164

44.374

260.900

98.291

-40

98.251

2012
EUR

71.490
20.000

6.761
98.251



Notes to the balance sheet and the statement of revenues and expenses

1 General notes
74 General

Objective/mission/management

The objective, as stipulated in Foundation Practica’'s statutes is to make development, improvement
and implementation of technology in the area of water and energy possible. In 2013, the Foundation
Board was comprised of Mr. R. H. Aalderink, Mr. E. J. Huyskes, Ms. M. H. Meerburg and Ms. H. M.
Toonen.

1.2 Prior-year comparison
The accounting policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented.

1.3 Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with the relevant rules requires the use of
certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to excercise its judgement in the
process of applying the accounting policies of the foundation. If necessary for the purpose of providing
the essential view, the nature of these estimates and judgements, including the related assumptions, is
disclosed in the notes to the financial statement items in question.

1.4 Accounting policies for the balance sheet

General

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Dutch Accounting Standard 640
“Organisaties zonder winststreven” as issued by the Dutch Accounting Standards Board. The financial
statements are expressed in euros. In general, assets and liabilities are stated at the amounts at which
they were acquired or incurred. If not specifically stated otherwise, they are recognised at the amounts
at which they were acquired or incurred. The balance sheet and statement of revenues and expenses
include references to the notes.

Tangible Fixed Assets

Other non-current assets are valued at historical cost or manufacturing price including directly
attributable expenditure, less straight-line depreciation over their estimated useful lives and impairment
losses

Receivables
Trade receivables are carried at the fair value of the consideration, usually its face value. A provision is

accounted for expected bad debts.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and bank balances. Cash and cash equivalents are
stated at face value.

Restricted reserves
Restricted reserves concern equity that has been earmarked by the Board for a special purpose

Short-term debts
Short-term debts have a term of a maximum of 1 year.



1.8 Accounting policies for the statement of revenues and expenses

General
Results are determined as the difference between the realisable value of the services rendered, and
the costs and other charges for the year. Revenues are recognised in the year in which they are
realized; losses are taken as soon as they are foreseeable.

Revenues

The subsidies and gifts are accounted for in the year to which they relate. Revenues are recognized
based on the services performed to the balance sheet date as a percentage of the total services to be
performed and in accordance with the subsidy conditions.

Depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated over their estimated useful lives as from the inception of their
use. Future depreciation is adjusted if there is a change in estimated future useful life.

Projectcosts
Costs of projects represents direct expenses attributable to the services performed.

Employee benefits

Salaries, wages and social security contributions are taken to the statement of revenues and expenses
based on the terms of employment, where they are due to employees.

Other operational expenses

Other operating expenses comprise costs chargeable to the year that are not directly attributable to the
costs of projects.



2 Explanatory notes regarding the balance

2.1 Tangible Fixed Assets

January 1, 2013
Acquisition price
Accumulated depreciation
Book value

Changes in 2013

Investments
Depreciation

December 31, 2013
Acquisition price
Accumulated depreciation

Book value

Depreciation percentages

2.2 Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable
Provision for doubtful debts

Other non
current
assets

EUR

19.506

-15.956

3.550

11.818

-2.400

9.418

31.324
-18.356

12.968

20- 33,3%

31-12-13
EUR

78.870

-11.543

67.327

31-12-12

EUR

41.737
0

41.737



2.3 Other receivables, prepayments and accrued income

Interest bank
Pre-paid costs and other prepayments

2.4 Cash and cash equivalents

ASN Bank
Triodos Bank
Societe Generale Madagascar

2.5 Equity

Continuity reserve

At 1 January
Result appropriation

At 31 December

31-12-13

EUR

759

333

1.092

311213

EUR

10.000
382.700

.y

399.977

2013

EUR

71.490

71.490

142.980

311212

EUR

1.433

1.135

2.568

3112412

EUR

0
225479

6.286

231.765

2012

EUR

0

71.490

71.490

The continuity reserve serves as a buffer in the event certain calamities occur in the
future. The Board agreed that Practica will work towards a continuity reserve in 2017
of € 357.450 (based on 50% of the annual operational costs prognosis for 2017 of €
714.900), starting at the end of 2012 and increasing linearly.

Restricted reserves

At 1 January
Result appropriation

At 31 December

2013

EUR

20.000

80.000

100.000

2012

EUR

20.000

20.000




Restricted reserves are formed for:

- Research & development concerning renewal energy applications
- Research & development for decision support tools

- Research & development low cost desalination
- Research & development concerning other activities
- Investment office and staff facilities location Madegascar

- Development of training programmes and facilities for manual drilling

- Office move

Other reserves

At 1 January
Result appropriation

At 31 December

Short-term debts

2.6 Taxes and social insurance premiums

Payroll taxes

10

2013

EUR

48.706

16.772

65.478

31-12-13

EUR

8.542

8.542

2013

25.000
10.000

5.000
10.000
20.000
20.000
10.000

2012

EUR

41.945

6.761

48.706

31-12-12

EUR

7.402

7.402




2.7 Other debts, accruals and deferred income

311213

EUR

Current projects 18.097
Holyday allowances 11.763
Vacation days 20.731
Bonuses employees 19.776
Net wages 15.174
Auditor's fees 6.000
91.541

2.8 Rights and obligations not included in the balance

31-12-12
EUR

79.183
8.643
7.844

14.105

0

11.495

121.270

The foundation has entered into a rental obligation for housing for an amount of € 27.588 per year.

This obligation expires on December 31, 2016.

11



3 Explanatory notes to the statement of revenues and expenses

3.1 Personnel costs

Wages and salaries
Social security contributions
Other personnel costs

Average number of FTEs in service

3.2 Depreciation
Depreciation
3.3 Other operational expenses

Housing costs
Sales costs
Office expenses
General costs

Papendrecht, April 30, 2014

On behalf of the General Management

Geulweg 16-18
3356 LB PAPENDRECHT
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2013
EUR

250.914
44.386

16.631

311.931

53

2013

EUR

-2.400

-2.400

2013
EUR
9.390

3.257
21.736

8.541

42.924

E. Huyskes
Treasurer

2012

EUR

169.603
30.117

13.642

213.362

3,5

2012

EUR

-3.164

-3.164

2012
EUR
8.490

1.807
15.879

18.198

44.374







B BAKKER

ACCOUNTANTS & ADVISEURS

Vennoten:;
drs. R. de Geus RA MBA
J.A. Huijser AA
drs. PJ.W. van Weezel
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Stichting Practica
Geulweg 16-18
3356 LB PAPENDRECHT

Report on the financial statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements 2013 of Stichting Practica, Wageningen,
which comprise the balance sheet as at December 31, 2013, the statement of revenues and
expenses for the year then ended and the notes, comprising a summary of the accounting policies and
other explanatory information.

Management’s responsibility

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with the Dutch Accounting Standard 640 “Organisaties zonder winststreven”. Furthermore
management is responsible for such internal control as it determines is necessary to enable the
preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud
or error.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on conducting the audit
in accordance with Dutch law, including the Dutch Standards on Auditing. Because of the matter
described in the Basis for disclaimer of opinion paragraph, however, we were not able to obtain
sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion.

Basis for disclaimer of opinion

The comparative financial information in these financial statements is derived from the financial
statements of previous year on which a disclaimer of opinion has been issued, based upon the
following: “Given the nature and the size of the company and its operations it is not possible for the
company to maintain appropriate internal controls without incurring disproportionate costs. We have
been unable to perform sufficient audit procedures to obtain reasonable assurance on the
completeness and accuracy of turnover and related items as shown in the financial statements.”

These circumstances are not applicable to the current financial year but the fact remains that, as a
consequence of the above, we have not been able to form an opinion retrospectively about whether
the balance sheet as at December 31, 2012, gives a true and fair view of the financial position, which
opinion can serve as a basis for the audit on the financial statements for the year 2013. If the amounts
shown in the balance sheet mentioned were to require adjustment, this would directly affect the results
reported for the year 2013. Both the composition and the amount of the result for 2013 therefore
remain uncertain.

Burg. de Zeeuwstraat 296 | Postbus 33, 2980 AA Ridderkerk | t. 0180-42 50 11 | f. 0180-42 61 42
Paardeweide 18-A, 4824 EH Breda | t. 076-54 26 664
www.bakker-accountants.nl | ING Bank 6606.21.002 | IBAN-NL13INGB0660621002 | BIC-INGBNL2A | K vK 24453750



'@ BAKKER

ACCOUNTANTS & ADVISEURS

Disclaimer of opinion with respect to the financial statements

Because of the significance of the matter described in the Basis for disclaimer of opinion paragraph,
we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit
opinion. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the financial statements.

Ridderkerk, April 30, 2014

BAKKER accountants & adviseurs

H—">"

drs. R de Geus RA MBA




