# 2013 FINANCIAL REPORT

Stichting Practica Papendrecht

# CONTENTS

- Annual Financial Statements	3	
- Balance as of December 31, 2013	4	
- Statement of revenues and expenses for 2013	5	
<ul> <li>Notes to the balance sheet and the statement of revenues and expenses</li> </ul>	6	
- Auditor's report	7	

# ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Perez di santa			
영향 이상 영향 가지 않는 것 같아요.			

# Balance as of December 31, 2013

Assets	ref	31-12-13 EUR	EUR	<b>31-12-12</b> EUR	EUR
Fixed Assets					
Tangible Fixed Assets Other non current assets	2.1	12.968	1.028.044	3.550	
Current Assets			12.968		3.550
Accounts Receivable Other receivables, prepayments and	2.2 2.3	67.327 1.092	011.001 7.480 81.954	41.737 2.568	
accrued income			68.419		44.305
Cash and cash equivalents	2.4		399.977		231.765
		-	481.364	=	279.620
Equity and liabilities					
Equity					
Continuity reserve Restricted reserves Other reserves	2.5 2.5 2.5	142.980 100.000 65.478	71,430 80,000 16,772	71.490 20.000 48.706	
			308.458		140.196
Short-term debts					
Accounts payable		72.823		10.752	
Taxes and social insurance premiums Other debts, accruals and deferred income	2.6 2.7	8.542 91.541		7.402 121.270	
			172.906		139.424
		=	481.364	Ξ	279.620

# Statement of revenues and expenses for the year 2013

	ref	2013 EUR	2012 EUR
			643.683 -284.492 <b>359.191</b>
Personnel costs Depreciation Other operational expenses	3.1 3.2 3.3	311.931 2.400 42.924	213.362 3.164 44.374
Total expenses		357.255	260.900
Operating result		166.187	98.291
Finance result		2 075	-40
		168.262	98.251

The surplus for the year 2013 is added to the following reserves:

		2012 EUR
- Continuity reserve		71.490
- Restricted reserves	80.000	20.000
- Other reserves	16.772	6.761
	168.262	98.251

unte mandalution arte aprile. La principal vallere entra considerative, venerby de Gére valenc. A provision, p 1999 alle fre depletions and datas.

un dir eindi delah degalantur ingi Utah and olah dalah kalalarin maloula pasis in Parisi atal Burk berararis. Opak juna estik muskestanta era Tateri til Basis visua

Kertashut negarikin

naanaay ina iyo ahaan ka kaba a waxay iyo ka ka kaba ahaan aha u babana ka iyo aha ka ka sha ahaa ka ahayeenaa

Sterre Malanian a designa. Shi Paresi na desista Rokan na tratak Afar mambanan ar Ange

#### Notes to the balance sheet and the statement of revenues and expenses

#### 1 General notes

#### 1.1 General

#### Objective/mission/management

The objective, as stipulated in Foundation Practica's statutes is to make development, improvement and implementation of technology in the area of water and energy possible. In 2013, the Foundation Board was comprised of Mr. R. H. Aalderink, Mr. E. J. Huyskes, Ms. M. H. Meerburg and Ms. H. M. Toonen.

#### 1.2 Prior-year comparison

The accounting policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented.

#### 1.3 Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with the relevant rules requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to excercise its judgement in the process of applying the accounting policies of the foundation. If necessary for the purpose of providing the essential view, the nature of these estimates and judgements, including the related assumptions, is disclosed in the notes to the financial statement items in question.

#### 1.4 Accounting policies for the balance sheet

#### General

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Dutch Accounting Standard 640 "Organisaties zonder winststreven" as issued by the Dutch Accounting Standards Board. The financial statements are expressed in euros. In general, assets and liabilities are stated at the amounts at which they were acquired or incurred. If not specifically stated otherwise, they are recognised at the amounts at which they were acquired or incurred. The balance sheet and statement of revenues and expenses include references to the notes.

#### Tangible Fixed Assets

Other non-current assets are valued at historical cost or manufacturing price including directly attributable expenditure, less straight-line depreciation over their estimated useful lives and impairment losses

#### Receivables

Trade receivables are carried at the fair value of the consideration, usually its face value. A provision is accounted for expected bad debts.

#### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and bank balances. Cash and cash equivalents are stated at face value.

#### Restricted reserves

Restricted reserves concern equity that has been earmarked by the Board for a special purpose

#### Short-term debts

Short-term debts have a term of a maximum of 1 year.

### 1.5 Accounting policies for the statement of revenues and expenses

#### General

Results are determined as the difference between the realisable value of the services rendered, and the costs and other charges for the year. Revenues are recognised in the year in which they are realized; losses are taken as soon as they are foreseeable.

#### Revenues

The subsidies and gifts are accounted for in the year to which they relate. Revenues are recognized based on the services performed to the balance sheet date as a percentage of the total services to be performed and in accordance with the subsidy conditions.

#### Depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated over their estimated useful lives as from the inception of their use. Future depreciation is adjusted if there is a change in estimated future useful life.

#### Projectcosts

Costs of projects represents direct expenses attributable to the services performed.

#### Employee benefits

Salaries, wages and social security contributions are taken to the statement of revenues and expenses based on the terms of employment, where they are due to employees.

#### Other operational expenses

Other operating expenses comprise costs chargeable to the year that are not directly attributable to the costs of projects.

2 Explanatory notes regarding the balance

#### Tangible Fixed Assets 2.1

	Other non current assets
	EUR
January 1, 2013	
Acquisition price	19.506
Accumulated depreciation	-15.956
Book value	3.550
Changes in 2013	
Investments	11.818
Depreciation	-2.400
	9.418
December 31, 2013	
Acquisition price	31.324
Accumulated depreciation	-18.356
Book value	12.968
Depreciation percentages	20- 33,3%

# 2.2 Accounts Receivable

7.14 960) islaring at its and of 2011 en	24 40 42	31-12-12
	EUR	EUR
Accounts Receivable	78.870	41.737
Provision for doubtful debts	-11.543	0
	67.327	41.737

2.3 Other receivables, prepayments and a		2013
	31-12-13	31-12-12
- Remembre & development for Damaria and	EUR	EUR
Interest bank	759	1.433
Pre-paid costs and other prepayments	333	1.135
	1.092	2.568
2.4 Cash and cash equivalents		
	31-12-13	31-12-12
	EUR	EUR
	48.708	LOIX
ASN Bank	10.000	0
Triodos Bank	382.700	225.479
Societe Generale Madagascar	7.277	6.286
	399.977	231.765
2.5 Equity		
	2013	2012
<ol> <li>Parazi und zusche in Dreichen gewahlunge.</li> </ol>		
Continuity reserve	EUR	EUR
At 1 January	71.490	0
Result appropriation	71.490	71.490
At 31 December	142.980	71.490

The continuity reserve serves as a buffer in the event certain calamities occur in the future. The Board agreed that Practica will work towards a continuity reserve in 2017 of  $\in$  357.450 (based on 50% of the annual operational costs prognosis for 2017 of  $\in$  714.900), starting at the end of 2012 and increasing linearly.

	2013	2012
Restricted reserves	EUR	EUR
At 1 January Result appropriation	20.000 80.000	0 0
At 31 December	100.000	20.000

		2013
Restricted reserves are formed for:		
- Research & development concerning	renewal energy applications	25.000
- Research & development for decision	support tools	10.000
- Research & development low cost des	salination	5.000
- Research & development concerning	other activities	10.000
- Investment office and staff facilities loo	cation Madegascar	20.000
- Development of training programmes	and facilities for manual drilling	20.000
- Office move	12.170	10.000
	2013	2012
Other reserves	EUR	EUR
At 1 January	48.706	41.945
Result appropriation	16.772	6.761
At 31 December	65.478	48.706
Short-term debts		

2.6 Taxes and social insurance premiums		
	31-12-13	31-12-12
	EUR	EUR
Payroll taxes	8.542	7.402
	8.542	7.402

2.7 Other debts, accruals and deferred income

	31-12-13	31-12-12
	EUR	EUR
Current projects	18.097	79.183
Holyday allowances	11.763	8.643
Vacation days	20.731	7.844
Bonuses employees	19.776	14.105
Net wages	15.174	0
Auditor's fees	6.000	11.495
	91.541	121.270

# 2.8 Rights and obligations not included in the balance

The foundation has entered into a rental obligation for housing for an amount of  $\in$  27.588 per year. This obligation expires on December 31, 2016.

3

# Explanatory notes to the statement of revenues and expenses

## 3.1 Personnel costs

	2013	2012
	EUR	EUR
Wages and salaries	250.914	169.603
Social security contributions	44.386	30.117
Other personnel costs	16.631	13.642
	311.931	213.362
Average number of FTEs in service	5,3	3,5
3.2 Depreciation		
	2013	2012
	EUR	EUR
Depreciation	-2.400	-3.164
	-2.400	-3.164
3.3 Other operational expenses		
	2013	2012
	EUR	EUR
Housing costs	9.390	8.490
Sales costs	3.257	1.807
Office expenses	21.736	15.879
General costs	8.541	18.198
	42.924	44.374

# Papendrecht, April 30, 2014

On behalf of the General Management

H. Aalderink Chairman

Stichting Practica Geulweg 16-18 3356 LB PAPENDRECHT

E. Huyskes Treasurer

### Auditor's report

MONORANTAN AVIANCES SUPPORT

The struct Weight of self-the designer of their hoped three dura-Chef anning "Cherrer 2015 - Administration (Chef Chef

#### Repaired on the Revised Distance of a

Non-Balan example the second and the initial electronicity of a balance provided the second provided and What have been to a provide addition to be consider 31. 2013, the second of revenues and Supermaked in the vision of the ended and the constraints contribuing strategy of the seconding Hobble, and share make the the vision of the contribution of the second second second and the second second

#### Menting articles and a beneficial and

(i) "Tragents also proporticale for the propertation and fails pre-calibition of street lips rules statements in excelsionapping to brinch to be included only interval and fails pre-calibition of street lips rule. Funded areas informativent is maniparate for each interval control at a tradeposition of material end of the brack rate ( Application of the freehold) while membric that are the material ministrationer, whether one to device to entry.

#### weedland a many new pagety.

Work assemblished as to incoming an only of one two shounds analytic traded on understands of the earlier in uniform more with there interview that releases the Quarth Stimparents are understanded on understand on the sequenties of the relations for effective of operand participants in removing, and whete real states to market subscience and the second of effective of a provide a participant in removing, and whete real states to market subscience and the second of the second of a provide a participant for second to an office of the second second subscience and the second of the second second second second second to a second seco

#### Binnin Set Ontelle is at or or an infer-

Comparison of a self-operative set of a cost of the set of a sector of the set of the

In any paper with the control probability of the structure structure will be the structure by paper. All the is a control part of the structure of the struc



Vennoten: drs. R. de Geus RA MBA J.A. Huijser AA drs. P.J.W. van Weezel

#### INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Stichting Practica Geulweg 16-18 3356 LB PAPENDRECHT

#### Report on the financial statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements 2013 of Stichting Practica, Wageningen, which comprise the balance sheet as at December 31, 2013, the statement of revenues and expenses for the year then ended and the notes, comprising a summary of the accounting policies and other explanatory information.

#### Management's responsibility

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the Dutch Accounting Standard 640 "Organisaties zonder winststreven". Furthermore management is responsible for such internal control as it determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on conducting the audit in accordance with Dutch law, including the Dutch Standards on Auditing. Because of the matter described in the Basis for disclaimer of opinion paragraph, however, we were not able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion.

#### Basis for disclaimer of opinion

The comparative financial information in these financial statements is derived from the financial statements of previous year on which a disclaimer of opinion has been issued, based upon the following: "Given the nature and the size of the company and its operations it is not possible for the company to maintain appropriate internal controls without incurring disproportionate costs. We have been unable to perform sufficient audit procedures to obtain reasonable assurance on the completeness and accuracy of turnover and related items as shown in the financial statements."

These circumstances are not applicable to the current financial year but the fact remains that, as a consequence of the above, we have not been able to form an opinion retrospectively about whether the balance sheet as at December 31, 2012, gives a true and fair view of the financial position, which opinion can serve as a basis for the audit on the financial statements for the year 2013. If the amounts shown in the balance sheet mentioned were to require adjustment, this would directly affect the results reported for the year 2013. Both the composition and the amount of the result for 2013 therefore remain uncertain.

Burg. de Zeeuwstraat 296 | Postbus 33, 2980 AA Ridderkerk | t. 0180-42 50 11 | f. 0180-42 61 42 Paardeweide 18-A, 4824 EH Breda | t. 076-54 26 664 www.bakker-accountants.nl | ING Bank 6606.21.002 | IBAN-NL13INGB0660621002 | BIC-INGBNL2A | K.v.K. 24453750



#### Disclaimer of opinion with respect to the financial statements

Because of the significance of the matter described in the Basis for disclaimer of opinion paragraph, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the financial statements.

Ridderkerk, April 30, 2014

**BAKKER** accountants & adviseurs

drs. R de Geus RA MBA